FILED OCT 24, 2014 DOCUMENT NO. 06017-14 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

COMMISSIONERS: ART GRAHAM, CHAIRMAN LISA POLAK EDGAR RONALD A. BRISÉ EDUARDO E. BALBIS JULIE I. BROWN STATE OF FLORIDA



CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850

## Public Service Commission

October 24, 2014

VIA CERTIFIED & REGULAR MAIL

Mr. Leslie Szabo, President Ms. Melissa Owen, Manager Sunrise Utilities, LLC. Post Office Box 2608 Eaton Park, FL 33840

RE: Apparent violations of Sections 350.113, 367.145 and 367.161, Florida Statutes, and Rules 25-30.120 and 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code, and possible implementation of show cause proceedings against Sunrise Water Company pursuant to Section 367.161, Florida Statutes.

Dear Mr. Szabo:

Pursuant to Sections 350.113 and 367.145, Florida Statutes (F.S.); and Rule 25-30.120 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), each regulated company under the jurisdiction of the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) shall pay to the Commission a regulatory assessment fee based upon the gross operating revenues for the prior year operating period.

A review of the operations of Sunrise Utilities, LLC (Sunrise) shows that the utility may be violating one or more of the above-noted statutes and related rules. Section 367.161, F.S., authorizes the Commission to take enforcement action and collect penalties for statute and rule violations. Section 367.161, F.S., provides:

(1) If any utility, by any authorized officer, agent, or employee, knowingly refuses to comply with, or willfully violates, any provision of this chapter or any lawful rule or order of the commission, such utility shall incur a penalty for each such offense of not more than \$5,000, to be fixed, imposed, and collected by the commission. . . . Each day that such refusal or violation continues constitutes a separate offense. Each penalty shall be a lien upon the real and personal property of the utility, enforceable by the commission as statutory liens under chapter 85.

(2) The commission has the power to impose upon any entity that is subject to its jurisdiction under this chapter and that is found to have refused to comply with, or to have willfully violated, any lawful rule or order of the commission or any provision of this chapter a penalty for each offense of not more than \$5,000, which penalty shall be fixed, imposed, and collected by the commission; or the commission may, for any such violation, amend, suspend, or revoke any certificate of authorization issued by it. Each day that such refusal or violation continues constitutes a separate offense. Each penalty shall be a lien upon the real and personal property of the entity, enforceable by the commission as a statutory lien under chapter 85.

The operations of Sunrise and its apparent violations of the various rules and statutes are discussed as follows.

## A. Regulatory Assessment Fees

Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., requires that utilities pay a regulatory assessment fee (RAF) of four and a half percent (4.5%) of its gross revenues derived from instate business, or a minimum of \$25.00 if there are no revenues, or if revenues are insufficient to generate above the \$25.00 minimum. It appears that Sunrise has not remitted the appropriate amount of RAFs for the years 2009, 2012 and 2013. Section 350.113(4), F.S., provides for a penalty of five percent (5%) for the first thirty days, and an additional penalty of "5 percent for each additional 30 days or fraction thereof during the time in which the failure continues, not to exceed a total penalty of 25 percent," and states that the Commission "shall collect the fee and penalty, plus interest and all costs of collection, from the regulated company." Further, Rule 25-30.120(7)(b), F.A.C., provides:

In addition to the penalties and interest otherwise provided, the commission may impose an additional penalty upon a utility for failure to pay regulatory assessment fees in a timely manner in accordance with Section 367.161, F.S.

The Commission has not received any payments for Sunrise's RAFs since 2011. Because Sunrises RAF's since 2009 were not paid timely or in full, statutory penalties and interest are due for each of those years.

For the RAFs, plus associated penalties and interest, due in accordance with Sections 350.113 and 367.145, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., for the years 2009, 2012, and 2013, with interest being calculated through **November 20, 2014**, Commission staff calculates the total amount due to be \$13,665.08. The amount due is calculated as follows:

YEAR	REVENUES	RAFs (4.5%)	PAYMENTS	PENALTY (25%)	INTEREST (1%) (THRU 11/20/14)	TOTAL DUE
2013	\$68,240.00	\$3,070.80	\$0.00	\$767.70	\$245.66	\$4,084.16
2012	\$67,668.00	\$3,045.06	\$0.00	\$761.27	\$609.01	\$4,415.34
2009	\$63,005.00	\$2,838.23	\$0.00	\$709.56	\$1,617.79	\$5,165.58
TOTALS	\$198,913	\$8,954.09	\$0.00	\$2,238.53	\$2,472.46	\$13,665.08

In total, the amount due for the for the RAFs, plus penalties and interest owed is \$13,665.08 If payment in the amount of \$13,665.08 for the RAFs, plus penalties and interest owed for the years 2009, 2012, and 2013 is not received, or you have not executed a comprehensive compliance agreement for the repayment of these funds, by November 20, 2014, Commission staff may be forced to open a docket and initiate show cause proceedings against the utility. If Sunrise is ultimately found to be in violation of Commission rules, in addition to being authorized to impose fines of up to \$5,000 for each day the violation continues, the Commission may impose a statutory lien upon the real and personal property of the utility, or revoke the utility's certificate, pursuant to Section 367.161, F.S.

Please note that any enforcement proceedings opened by the Commission against Sunrise will only further complicate the management of this utility. Therefore, your prompt attention to this matter is required.

Should you have questions or comments regarding the matters discussed herein, you may contact me at (850) 413-6076 or <a href="mailto:mlawson@psc.state.fl.us">mlawson@psc.state.fl.us</a>, or Ms. Toni Earnhardt at 850-413-6532 or <a href="mailto:tearnhar@psc.state.fl.us">tearnhar@psc.state.fl.us</a>.

Sincerely,

Michael Lawson, Senior Attorney cc: Office of Public Counsel (J.R. Kelly/Stephen C. Reilly)

Deputy Executive Director, Technical (Harvey)

Division of Accounting & Finance (Fletcher, Bulecza-Banks, Maurey) Division of Economics (Earnhart, McNulty, Shafer, Daniel, Dean)

Division of Engineering (Rieger, Vickery, Ballinger) Office of the General Counsel (Corbari, Lawson, Teitzman)

Office of Commission Clerk